Patrick D. Jenkins Superintendent

St. Landry Parish School Board

1013 East Creswell Lane P.O. Box 310 Opelousas, LA 70571 Phone: 337-948-3657 Website: www.slp.k12.la.us

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING ST. LANDRY PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

DATE: **Thursday**, June 6, 2019

TIME: 5:00 p.m.

PLACE: SLPSB Supplementary Resource Center, 1013 Creswell Lane, Opelousas, LA

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Observe Moment of Silence
- 4. Pledge of Allegiance
- 5. Resolution of Sympathies
- 6. Board President Comments
- 7. Presentations & Recognitions
- 8. Superintendent's Comments
- 9. Approval of Minutes:
 - a. Regular Board Meeting held on May 1, 2019
 - b. Executive Committee Meeting held on May 20, 2019
 - c. BLS Committee Meeting held on May 20, 2019
 - d. Finance Committee Meeting held on May 20, 2019
 - e. Academic Committee Meeting held on May 21, 2019
 - f. Personnel Committee Meeting held on May 21, 2019

10. Action Items:

i. Discussion and/or action to adopt the LCDA Resolution.

The mission of the St. Landry Parish School Board is to ensure high quality instruction while working collaboratively with families and communities to maximize every student's potential.

St. Landry Parish School Board



1013 East Creswell Lane P.O. Box 310 Opelousas, LA 70571 Phone: 337-948-3657 Website: www.slp.k12.la.us

ii. Executive Committee Recommendations:

*Strategic Goal 7: Objective 7.2 District policies are routinely reviewed and updated.

- a. Policies for Discussion and/or Approval Mr. Jerome Robinson
 - Purchasing (DJE)
 - Tax and Bond Elections and Sales (DFD)
- b. Policies for Review Mr. Jerome Robinson
 - Employment of Personnel (GBD)
 - Sexual Harassment (GAEAA)
 - Student Assignment (JBCC)
 - Sick Leave (GBRIB)
- c. Discussion and/or action to change policy DJD from \$1000 to \$500 for an organized school group applying for travel expense funds.
- d. Discussion and/or action to request funds in the amount of \$500.00 for Port Barre to participate in National Competition in Louisville Kentucky, June 2019.
- e. Discussion and/or action to request funds in the amount of \$500.00 for Krotz Springs Elementary 5th -8th grade BETA team to participate in the National Beta Competition in Oklahoma, June 2019.
- f. Discussion and/or action to request funds in the amount of \$500.00 for Opelousas High School Bio Med to go to HOSA International Leadership Conference in Orlando Florida, June 2019
- g. Discussion and/or action to approve the Daily World as the official journal for the 2019-2020 fiscal year.
- h. Discussion and/or action to approve changing the name of the school currently known as South Street to Opelousas Middle School, as well as changing the school uniform colors of Opelousas Middle School (formerly South Street), Northeast, Grolee, and Park Vista to follow the district policy, navy and white tops; navy and khaki bottoms, as well as changing the mascot of Northeast Elementary to within the tiger family (kittens, cubs or tigers).
- i. Discussion and/or action for consideration of an employee request for reimbursement of leave time via Policy GBS.

The mission of the St. Landry Parish School Board is to ensure high quality instruction while working collaboratively with families and communities to maximize every student's potential.

St. Landry Parish School Board



1013 East Creswell Lane P.O. Box 310 Opelousas, LA 70571 Phone: 337-948-3657 Website: www.slp.k12.la.us

- j. Discussion and/or action to approve changes to the Committee Meetings dates for June 2019 due to staff attending Teacher Leader Summit in New Orleans.
 - Academic, Finance and Executive June 24th
 - BLS and Personnel June 25th

ii. BLS Committee Recommendations:

- a. Discussion and/or action to approve corrections to the Port Barre and Palmetto area Zone Configuration for the 2019-2020 Jerome Robinson
- b. Discussion and/or action to accept and approve lowest bids with BEF Electric LLC, in whole or part, of the Phase II LED Lighting Project:
 - a. Grolee
 - b. Northeast
 - c. South Street
 - d. East Elementary

iii. Finance Committee Recommendations:

- a. Discussion and/or action to approve audit proposal from Kolder, Slaven & Company for the 6/30/19 audit and two subsequent years
- b. Discussion and/or action to give the Superintendent authority to negotiate the final the contract for Joint Collection of Sales and Use Taxes.
- 12. Adjournment.

The mission of the St. Landry Parish School Board is to ensure high quality instruction while working collaboratively with families and communities to maximize every student's potential.